
Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Page 1 

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 

OF LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO 

JOSEPH STALMA, JR., a minor, by 

and through his mother and natural 

guardian, NORMA STALMA, Case No. 

CI0200101505 

Plaintiff, 

vs . 

RAYMOND BUGANSKI, M.D., and THE 

TOLEDO HOSPITAL, 

Defendants. 

_ _  

DR. LEE MARK 

/ _ _ _ - _ _ - - - - - - - - -  

The telephonic Videotaped Deposition of 

WEINSTEIN, an Expert Witness in the 

above-entitled cause, taken by Shari J. Pavlovich, 

CSR-5926, Certified Shorthand Reporter, 

Registered Professional Reporter, and Notary Public 

for the County of Wayne, acting in the County of 

Oakland, State of Michigan, at 36700 Woodward Avenue, 

Suite 300, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan, on 

Friday, August 30, 2002 commencing about 11:05 a.m., 

pursuant to the applicable court Rules. 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8/3012002 

I Dq-0 3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

APPEARANCES: 

BY PHONE: 

BECKLER & MISHKIND 

Skylight Office Tower 

1660 West 2nd, Suite 660 

Cleveland, Ohio 44113 

7 866-463-3625 

8 For the Plaintiff. 

9 BY: DAVID KULWICKI 

10 IN PERSON: 

11 KITCH DRUTCHAS 

12 

13 

405 Madison Avenue, Suite 1500 

Toledo, Ohio 43604 

14 

~ 15 

4 1 Y - L 4 5 - 4 U U O  

For Raymond Buganski, M.D. 

BY: JOHN WASUNG 

~ 17 MARSHALL & MELHORN, L.L.C. 

18 

19 

The Ohio Building 

420 Madison Avenue, Suite 1100 

20 Toledo, Ohio 43604 

21 419-249-7100 

22 

23 

For The Toledo Hospital. 

BY: ANGELICA M. COLWELL 

124 PRESENT: David B. Schafer, Video Technician 

I25 

248-334-6300 Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hllls, MI 48302 



813012002 Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 

Examination by Mr. Kulwicki 

Examination by Ms. Colwell 

_ - -  

EXHIBITS 

DESIGNATION 

Deposition Exhibits 1-4 

Deposition Exhibit 5 

Page 3 

1 INDEX 

2 PAGE 

3 5 

4 37 

5 

6 

7 MARKED FOR 

8 IDENTIFICATION 

9 4 

10 13 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

deadowbrook Court Reporting 248-334-6300 
10 W. Square Lake Rd.,#22l,Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813012002 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Page 4 

Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 

Friday, August 30, 2002 

About 11:05 a.m. 

_ _ -  

(Deposition Exhibits 1-4 were 

marked for identification.) 

VIDEO TECHNICIAN: One moment and we'll 

be underway. 

On the record. This is the videotape 

deposition of Dr. Lee Weinstein being taken at 36700 

Woodward, Suite 300, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan. 

Today is Friday, August the 30th, year 

2002. Time is 11:05 a.m. My name is David B. 

Schafer, Video Technician and Notary Public for the 

County of Wayne. 

The attorneys please introduce 

yourselves for the record. 

MR. KULWICKI: This is David A. 

Kulwicki from the law firm of Beckler and Mishkind. I 

am attending by phone. And I'm appearing on behalf of 

the plaintiff, Joey Stalma, Junior. 

MS. COLWELL: This is Angelica Colwell 

from Marshall and Melhorn. I'm attending on behalf of 

the Toledo Hospital. 

MR. WASUNG: John Wasung, Kitch 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfeld Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalrna vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8l3012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Page 5 

Drutchas, on behalf of Dr. Buganski. 

VIDEO TECHNICIAN: Doctor, would you 

raise your right hand, please. 

Do you swear or affirm that the 

testimony you're about to give will be the truth, the 

whole truth, and nothing but the truth? 

THE WITNESS: I do. 

VIDEO TECHNICIAN: You may proceed. 

MR. KULWICKI: Counsel, Attorney Wasung 

and Attorney Colwell, can we have a stipulation to the 

qualifications of the court reporter and the 

videographer? 

MR. WASUNG: Yes. I've got no problem. 

MS. COLWELL: Yes. 

- - -  

EXAMINATION 

BY MR. KULWICKI: 

Q Doctor, good morning. Would you please state your 

full name and state your current business address. 

A Lee Mark Weinstein. 36700 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300. 

This is Bloomfield Hills, Michigan. I also have 

another office in Farmington Hills. 

Q Okay. Is the Bloomfield Hills address your primary 

off ice? 

A Well, it's where we locate our business office, also. 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8/3012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

Page 6 

So we do have pretty much an equal amount of patient 

care out of either office. 

Why don't you give us the address for the Farmington 

off ice? 

That's 31182 Haggerty Road. That's Farmington Hills, 

Michigan. It's 48331. 

Doctor, you're a board certified pediatrician? 

That's correct. 

And you were asked by Dr. Buganski's counsel in this 

case to review the medical records in this case and 

provide opinions regarding the care provided to 

Joey Stalma, Junior; correct? 

That's correct. 

Have you done any medical legal consultation work for 

either Toledo Hospital or their attorneys in their 

case, that being Nancy Moody and Angelica Colwell or 

their law firm Marshall and Melhorn or their former 

law firm Buckley King and Bluso(?) or Jacobson Maynard 

Toushman ( ? )  and Kayler? 

No, I have not. 

Doctor, do you have opinions in this case regarding 

the care that was provided to Joey Stalma Junior? 

Yes, I do. 

Before we get to your opinions I'd like to review your 

credentials and your training and your background if 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

Page 7 

we could. 

Sure. 

Please, would you tell us about your current practice. 

What type of patients do you see? 

Well, our practice is limited to pediatric and 

adolescent medicine. We have seven physicians with 

two offices. We work out of two hospitals, William 

Beaumont Hospital in Royal Oak and Huron Valley Sinai 

Hospital in Commerce Township. 

So essentially, we see babies up to, 

you know, eighteen to twenty years of age. There are, 

as I stated, seven physicians, five full time, two 

part time. And we share, you know, all of the 

responsibilities in terms of hospital visitation, 

evening calls, those sorts of things. 

So you, yourself, see patients both in the office and 

at the hospital? 

That's right. 

And the patients that you see in the hospital, would 

those include newborns in the newborn nursery? 

Absolutely. 

Doctor, what states are you licensed to practice 

medicine in? 

State of Michigan. 

And how long have you been licensed to practice 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

Page 8 

medicine in the State of Michigan? 

That would be 1987, I believe. That's when I began 

residency at the Children's Hospital of Michigan in 

downtown Detroit. 

Doctor, what does the term standard of care mean? 

I think it means that what would be expected of a 

reasonable physician based on the circumstances that 

are presented to him. 

And Doctor, unless I ask otherwise, I'm going to be 

asking you about your opinions regarding the standard 

of care in 1991, which is the time relevant to this 

particular case. Fair enough? 

That's fair. Although - -  

What does the term on call mean? 

Sir, I will say that in 1991, you know, that was 

eleven years ago. So you know, my recollection of the 

exact differences between now and then are a little, 

you know, cloudy. 

Well, let's do this. If there is a specific change in 

the standard of care that you're aware of, please 

bring that to my attention. On the other hand, if 

you're not sure of what the standard of care was at 

that time, please bring that to my attention. Okay? 

Fair enough. 

Okay. Doctor, what does the term on call mean? 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfeld Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8l3012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Page 9 

On call essentially means that you're available to 

receive phone calls, either from patients o r  from the 

hospital, with regards to patients who are in your 

care. So signed up at your office or, you know, in 

the hospital receiving care by you or your partners. 

Doctor, when you're on call, where might you be 

physically located? 

Well, in my case itls usually at my home. 

Doctor, when you are on call, are you reachable by 

telephone or by some other communication device? 

Well, I carry a pager and I have an answering service. 

And the hospital has the numbers for the answering 

service. And the patients have that number. 

So they make a call to the answering 

service. The answering service screens those 

telephone calls. And depending on the severity of the 

call, reaches me either immediately or within, say, an 

hour's time period. 

And Doctor, do you have an opinion to a reasonable 

degree of medical probability as to whether the 

standard of care in 1991 required that a physician who 

was on call be reachable by some communication device? 

Oh, I think the standard of care then was that you 

should be available f o r ,  you know, consultation by 

whatever means you communicate. 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



813012002 Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Page 10 

Q Why is that important to be reachable when you're on 

call? 

A Well, there may be questions regarding either, you 

know, from a parent with regards to what to do for 

their child in a particular circumstance. 

Or you might receive a call from the 

hospital as to, you know, a question as to what the 

best course of action would be in a situation that 

might be going on at the hospital. 

Sometimes it's just to notify us, you 

know, a lab result or something that might be coming 

in from the hospital. 

Q All right. And Doctor, please, if I interrupt you, 

part of the problem that I'm having is because we're 

by phone, our conversation isn't as fluid as I'd like 

it to be. So please, if I interrupt you at any time, 

please bring that to my attention. 

A I will. 

Q Okay. Thank you. 

Doctor, let me ask you about another 

term. And this term is an admission. What does it 

mean when a patient is admitted to a hospital? 

A Well, it means that a decision has been made to place 

the child in the hospital to receive care. 

Q Okay. Now, as parents we - -  when we have a new baby 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



813012002 Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mask Weinstein 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

Page 11 

we see the little bracelet that they put on our new 

baby and we keep that. And that is part of the 

admission process; right? 

Yes, I would say that's true. 

And that reflects that when the baby's born the baby 

is immediately admitted to the hospital; correct? 

Yes. 

And when newborns are admitted to the hospital do they 

have an attending physician? 

Well, often parents when they enter the hospital, 

generally what happens is the hospital has a protocol 

that as the mother's admitted, she's asked, you know, 

who you would like to have as the pediatrician for the 

baby. 

And if they don't have a choice there, 

then the hospital - -  then the child is generally cared 

for by so-called staff doctors or people that are at 

the hospital. Neonatologists often will have a staff 

service. 

So if there isn't a particular decision 

made there, then, you know, essentially the hospital 

usually has a vehicle for having somebody take 

responsibility for the baby. 

And Doctor, your understanding in this particular case 

is that Joey Stalma's parents designated Dr. Buganski 

Meadowbsook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



813012002 Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Page 12 

as their pediatrician at or shortly after the time 

that Joey was admitted to Toledo Hospital; correct? 

Correct. 

And can we agree that when a physician is designated 

as the attending pediatrician for a newborn admission 

that that physician has ongoing responsibility for the 

baby throughout the course of that admission? 

That's true, unless the baby is transferred to a 

different person's care. 

Okay. NOW, up until March 24, after Joey had had some 

seizure activity in the morning hours of that day, was 

he on Dr. Buganski's service based on your review of 

the records? 

Yes. 

And so Dr. Buganski would have had responsibility for 

Joey up until those early morning hours when he got 

into trouble on March 24th; fair enough? 

Fair , um- hmm. 

NOW, Doctor, in preparing your opinions in this case 

can you tell us what materials you reviewed? 

Well, I was - -  I looked through the entire hospital 

admission. I looked through some of the subsequent 

care that the child received after the incident in the 

hospital, or his stay in the hospital; and several 

depositions by different nurses who were involved in 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfeld Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Page 13 

the case, as well as several physicians' depositions 

that were provided to me. 

Q Did you review, as part of the material that you 

reviewed, Dr. Buganski's deposition? 

A Yes, I did. And his affidavit. He had an original 

deposition and then there was an affidavit done to, I 

think, help clarify what, you know, his opinions were 

in the case. 

Q What's the date of that affidavit? 

A Trying to find - -  looks like the 29th of May 2002. 

Q Can you give that to the court reporter? I'd like to 

mark that as Plaintiff's Exhibit 5. 

MR. KULWICKI: Why don't we go off the 

record? 

VIDEO TECHNICIAN: Going off at 11:19. 

(Short recess. ) 

(Deposition Exhibit 5 was 

marked for identification.) 

VIDEO TECHNICIAN: Back on the record 

at 10:21 a.m. - -  11:21 a.m., I'm sorry. 

BY MR. KULWICKI: 

Q Doctor, when you are on call in your practice but 

you're not at the hospital, do you rely on the nurses 

in the newborn baby nursery to assess your newborn 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalrna vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813012002 

1 

2 A 

3 Q 

4 

5 A 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Q 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 A 

17 

18 Q 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 A 

Page 14 

patients? 

Yes. 

And do you consider them to be your eyes and ears when 

you're not present assessing your newborn patients? 

I would say that's true. Yeah. Unless - -  unless 

either they or myself are uncomfortable with what's 

going on. And then sometimes we'll call in, you know, 

a resident doctor or another doctor that's at the 

scene. 

Doctor, do you have an opinion to a reasonable degree 

of medical probability as to whether it's reasonable 

for a pediatrician to rely on nurses in the newborn 

baby nursery to periodically assess newborn patients 

and report abnormal findings to the attending 
u 

pediatrician? 

I'm sorry, could you repeat that? I'm unclear exactly 

what you're asking. 

Sure. Specifically, I'm asking if you have an opinion 

to a reasonable degree of medical probability as to 

whether it's reasonable for a pediatrician to rely on 

nurses in the newborn baby nursery to periodically 

assess your newborn or assess newborn patients and 

report abnormal findings to the attending 

pediatrician. 

Well, I think that's reasonable. That's the standard 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



813012002 Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

Page 15 

of practice of, you know, hospitals in general is that 

there are some doctors that stay in the hospital and 

there are doctors who - -  that make periodic visits to 

the hospital. 

And the nursing staff is generally 

doing the surveillance of, you know, what's happening 

on a minute-to-minute or hour-to-hour basis with the 

patient . 

Doctor, can we agree that part of that assessment by 

the newborn nursery nurses should include vitals at 

intervals? 

Yes. 

What, in your opinion, is a reasonable interval for 

vitals to be taken in a newborn baby nursery for a 

well baby? 

I would say generally every eight hours. 

And what vitals would be, in your opinion, reasonable 

to record at eight-hour intervals in the newborn baby 

nursery ? 

A temperature, a pulse rate, and a respiratory rate. 

And the other thing is just a general look at the baby 

in terms of how the baby appears, which is basically 

just done as you're taking the vitals. 

Now, Doctor, do the two hospitals that you have 

privileges at and that you practice at have on-staff 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., K221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8l3012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Page 16 

neonatologists? 

They do. 

In 1991 did they have a neonatologist available in the 

hospital twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week, 

three hundred sixty five days a year? 

Well, I have to take each hospital independently. 

Okay. 

In 1991 I was actually a resident at Children's 

Hospital of Detroit. 

Okay. Well, then - -  

You know, I have to take that back. From ' 8 7  to ' 9 0  I 

was a resident. So in '91 I was actually practicing 

at William Beaumont Hospital but I was not practicing 

at Huron Valley Sinai Hospital. 

And at William Beaumont Hospital they 

have several neonatologists that care for the neonatal 

intensive care unit. And I believe at the time - -  and 

as is the case now, they are able - -  they take their 

telephone calls from home. And they have an on-site 

like a nurse practitioner, you know, in the neonatal 

nursery. So they're available to come into the 

hospital within a short time frame. 

And Doctor, I guess I should have you tell us what a 

neonatologist is. 

Well, a neonatologist is a physician that is - -  first, 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



813012002 Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Page 17 

is a pediatrician. Then takes specialty training in 

the care of newborns and limits - -  essentially limits 

their practice to caring for newborns and essentially 

focuses on the care of the very sick baby in the 

first, you know, couple of months of life. And they 

have a certification process for that position. 

Q Doctor, do you have an occasion from time to time in 

your practice to consult with neonatologists? 

A Oh, yes. 

Q And generally, Doctor, during periods when you're on 

call but not at the hospital, under what circumstances 

would you ask a neonatologist to see one of your 

newborn patients in the well baby nursery? 

MR. WASUNG: Objection to the form of 

the question. It's awful broad but go ahead if you 

can, Doctor. 

THE WITNESS: I was going to say that 

you take each situation on a case-by-case basis. And 

I guess generally I would call a neonatologist any 

time I felt either uncomfortable with the situation or 

unable to make, you know, the expert decision in the 

case and just wanted some help making a decision as to 

where to proceed with a particular problem. 

BY MR. KULWICKI: 

Q Doctor, in this case do you have an understanding as 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



813012002 Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Page 18 

to whether Toledo Hospital in 1991 had a neonatologist 

available at the hospital twenty-four hours a day in 

1991? 

I'm not a hundred percent certain about that. My 

sense is that there was one available. But I'm not 

expert as to what the - -  what the relationship was 

with the neonatologist. 

Fair enough. Doctor, I had faxed over a number of 

documents. And I'm going to have you turn to those 

now. 

The first one I want you to look at if 

you would, please, is Exhibit 2. It's a two-page 

document. Tell me when you have that and we'll 

discuss it. 

Here we go. Okay. I have that document. 

Doctor, have you seen Plaintiff's Exhibit 2 before 

today ? 

Yes, I have. 

And what is your understanding that Plaintiff's 

Exhibit 2 is? 

Well, it's a standing order list. 

Do you have something similar in your practice? 

We do. Although I - -  generally in our case the 

neonatology department really has gone further and 

superseded that. 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., iii221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8/30/2002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

Page 19 

There was a time where we did, I should 

say. And they now have their own kind of standard of 

care for each condition that may arise. 

Let me ask you: In 1991 did you have something 

similar to Plaintiff's Exhibit 2 as part of your 

practice? 

I don't recall that. 

You're not sure when the change came? 

That's correct. 

Gotcha. In any event, do you expect nurses in the 

newborn baby nursery to comply with the requirements 

or recommendations or guidelines or protocols set 

forth in the standing order that you had or after the 

neonatology group came in and gave its own standing 

order, that standing order? 

Yes. 

And Doctor, do you have an opinion to a reasonable 

degree of medical probability as to whether 

Dr. Buganski had a reasonable expectation that nurses 

in Toledo Hospital's newborn nursery would follow the 

guidelines set forth in Plaintiff's Exhibit 2 ?  

I'm not sure what you mean in terms of - -  could you 

restate that, please. 

Sure. I'm asking whether you feel or believe that 

Dr. Buganski would have a reasonable expectation that 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfeld Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8/30/2002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Page 20 

the guidelines set forth in Plaintiff's Exhibit 2 

would be followed by the nursing staff. 

Yes. I believe he felt that these guidelines were 

going to be followed by the nursing staff. 

And Doctor, do you have an opinion to a reasonable 

degree of medical probability as to whether it would 

be below accepted standards of nursing care for the 

nursing staff to not follow the guidelines set forth 

in Plaintiff's Exhibit 2? 

Well, I'm not an expert on nursing issues or nursing 

care. So I wouldn't hold myself as an expert as to 

what the - -  what the standards there are. 

But I think it's reasonable to think 

that the since the doctors write the orders in the 

hospital and the nurses are there to follow them, that 

they would be expected to follow the orders. 

Well, let me ask you about your expertise in nursing 

standards applicable to a newborn baby nursery. You 

on a weekly basis from the mid 1980s through the 

present have had interactions with newborn baby 

nursery nurses; correct? 

That's correct. 

And during that interaction you'd have occasion to 

provide them with orders; correct? 

Correct. 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



813012002 Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Page 21 

And you would have occasion to communicate with them 

regarding their ongoing assessments of your patients 

that are admitted to the newborn nursery; correct? 

Yes. 

And you'd be familiar with what is reasonable and safe 

practice on the part of those nurses when it comes to 

them monitoring your patients in the newborn baby 

nursery setting; correct? 

Correct . 

All right. Doctor, let me have you turn to 

Plaintiff's Exhibit 3. Two-page document - -  or I'm 

sorry, a one-page document. And tell me when you have 

that available to discuss. 

Okay, I have that. 

First of all, Doctor, have you seen this one sheet 

from Joey Stalma's hospital chart before? 

Yes, I have. 

And do you understand it to be physician's orders? 

That's correct. 

I'd like you to look at the entry from March 23, 1991 

at 2:30 p.m. Do you see that? 

Yes, I do. 

And using military time it's denoted here as 

14: 30; correct? 

That's correct. 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloornfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Page 22 

Do you see where it says strip baby of clothes, retake 

temperature in one hour and call me? 

Yes. 

And it appears to be written by a nurse who writes 

Dr. Buganski's name. Then it appears to be 

countersigned by Dr. Buganski, as well. Do you see 

that? 

Yes, I see that. 

Is it your understanding that this is an order by 

Dr. Buganski to the nursing staff in the Toledo 

Hospital newborn nursery regarding Joey Stalma? 

Yes. 

And when you give an order in your practice like this 

do you expect the nursing staff to follow it? 

Yes. 

And do you have an opinion to a reasonable degree of 

medical probability as to whether Dr. Buganski had a 

reasonable expectation that the nurses would follow 

his order? 

I think you're asking me to get into Dr. Buganski's 

mind here. 

Well, I'm asking you whether he would, as a reasonably 

prudent pediatrician, should expect his orders to be 

followed. 

Yes. 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, BloodieldI-Iills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8/30/2002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Page 23 

And Doctor, do you have an opinion to a reasonable 

degree of medical probability as to whether it would 

be below accepted standards of nursing care for the 

nursing staff to not follow an order like we have here 

at 2:30 p.m. on March 23, 1991? 

MS. COLWELL: Objection. 

MR. WASUNG: You can go ahead, Doctor. 

MS. COLWELL: You can go ahead. 

THE WITNESS: Okay. Well, again, I'm 

not an expert in nursing but I would expect the nurses 

to follow this order. 

BY MR. KULWICKI: 

Doctor, let me have you turn to the next document, 

which is a two-page document marked as Plaintiff's 

Exhibit 4. And please tell me when you're ready to 

discuss that document. 

Okay. 

Have you seen this document before today? 

I don't believe I have seen this one. 

Let me represent to you that this is a nursing 

protocol that was in effect at Toledo Hospital in 199 

on the topic of phototherapy. Okay? 

Okay. 

Let me ask you, first of all, do any of the hospitals 

that you've practiced at have a similar protocol in 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalrna vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Page 24 

effect regarding nurses' responsibilities in the 

newborn nursery for patients that are undergoing 

phototherapy? 

A I'm really not in the position to comment. I don't 

know what all of the standing orders are at our 

hospital. 

Again, like I said, the department of 

pediatrics and the neonatologists have a set of 

guidelines for different therapies or, you know, 

situations at the hospital. And I am not certain what 

specifics are of those documents. 

Q Okay. Fair enough, Doctor. 

Let me - -  why don't you set those 

documents aside. And I'm going to shift gears here. 

Want you to define another term for us. 

What is a septic workup? 

A Well, it's actually not a very good term. The term 

should be sepsis workup. And it's an evaluation to 

determine if a baby or a person has bacteria that has 

entered through the normal defenses into the 

bloodstream and into the rest of their body. 

Q And Doctor, in 1991 in your experience what did a 

sepsis workup consist of? 

A Well, it depended. It depended on the observation of 

the observer. So that sometimes a sepsis workup would 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalrna vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8/30/2002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Page 25 

be a blood count, a blood culture, a urine culture, 

perhaps a chest x-ray. And then in other 

circumstances it might include a spinal tap. And I 

think to this - -  

Q Doctor, just so we're clear, the routine sepsis workup 

would include either all of those items - -  

A Um-hmm. 

Q - -  or all of those items except the spinal tap? 

MR. WASUNG: Objection to form of the 

question. It implies routine. I think that's not the 

way the Doctor started his answer. 

But go ahead, Doctor, as you can. 

THE WITNESS: Well, I mean, there is 

some controversy. I think back then things like chest 

x-rays were routine. 

But in this day and age I think the 

chest x-ray would be considered also an optional 

component of the evaluation. 

BY MR. KULWICKI: 

Q Okay. And Doctor, in your practice in 1991 was it the 

practice to begin antibiotic therapy intravenously 

when the results of the sepsis workup were pending? 

A It depends what you're referring to. I mean, are you 

referring to a - -  specifically a similar circumstance 

as this? Or, say, an older kid with a fever and a 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloodield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

Page 26 

situation where we're concerned about bacteria in the 

blood? 

Fair enough. Let's confine it to the newborn period. 

Okay. So brand newborn, couple days old. Is that 

what you're talking about? 

Yes, Doctor. 

Yes. I would say that our practice was to obtain the 

testing and begin treatment prior to receiving the 

results of the testing. 

And why did you do that? 

Because the definitive diagnosis, you know, rests upon 

the blood - -  basically the blood or urine or spinal 

fluid culture, which takes a day or two to obtain. 

And we didn't want to wait. You know, if the baby was 

sick, you didn't want to wait a day before instituting 

therapy . 

Was part of the consideration that earlier treatment 

with antibiotic therapy when a baby indeed was 

infected with the bacterial agent like Group E Strep 

was better for the patient? 

Well, yes. I mean, if the concern is that the baby 

has an infection and we know the infection is treated 

by antibiotics, then you would want to start treatment 

as soon as possible. 

And Doctor, can we agree that in 1991 it was well 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalrna vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Page 27 

established that antibiotics were useful in treatment 

of Group E Strep infections? 

Yes. 

Now, Doctor, I'd like you to estimate, if you can, the 

number of septic workups that you had occasion to 

order on newborns in a given year during the early 

Nineties? 

Boy, I'm not sure I can give you a very good answer to 

that. 

And I appreciate that without having records before 

you. But would you tell us whether it would be in the 

dozens or in the hundreds or in the thousands as a 

very, very general estimate? 

Well, understanding I'm in a group practice. 

Sure. 

And are you referring to me, personally, on the one or 

two days a week that I do rounds? Or do you mean as a 

group where I would be then involved in the care of 

that child? 

Let's talk about you specifically. 

So me initiating a sepsis workup? 

Yes, Doctor. 

Again, it would really be just a guess. I would say, 

you know, every - -  maybe every month or so there might 

be a baby who would be behaving in a concerning 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalnia vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Page 28 

fashion. 

And we might - -  for example, a baby 

breathing rapidly, and in those situations you're 

concerned that is it a respiratory condition like a 

premature lung, or is it an infection in the lungs. 

And in those cases you generally have to really look 

at all of the circumstances involved. And you would, 

you know, get the cultures, get your chest x-ray, and 

that was not an - -  that's not an uncommon experience. 

And Doctor, in those situations where you perform 

sepsis workups, would you agree that in the majority 

of those cases the culture information or the testing 

information comes back showing that the baby, in fact, 

did not have a bacterial infection? 

Yes. 

So the idea is to be better safe than sorry when it 

comes to a sepsis workup? 

I think that's true, yes. 

Doctor, in your practice and again, appreciating that 

it is a very, very broad question, what sort of 

clinical presentations might trigger a sepsis workup? 

In other words, what abnormalities in a newborn might 

lead one to perform further investigation to determine 

whether or not the baby is suffering from a bacterial 

infection? 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



813012002 Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Page 29 

I would say the number one thing would be respiratory 

distress because frequently the infections occur 

through the respiratory tract. And the babies display 

things like rapid breathing or grunting respiration. 

Next would probably be some temperature 

instability in the baby. So the baby not having a 

consistent body temperature. 

Either high or low? 

That I s right. 

Okay. 

And then, of course, other observations, you know, 

baby's color not looking good or baby's not feeding 

like they had previously. Those would be the 

principle factors. 

And Doctor, can we agree that when it comes to 

bacterial infections like Group E Strep the signs of 

such infections can be subtle? 

Definitely. 

And they can be varied in the sense that there may be 

a set of symptoms for one child and another child may 

have a completely different set of symptoms? 

I agree with that. 

And there's not any one thing that would be required 

to trip a sepsis workup? 

Well, I'm not sure I - -  I'm not sure about that 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinsteiii 813012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

Page 30 

question. I mean, if the child was having a severe 

respiratory distress or if a child was having, say, a 

seizure or stopped breathing or something, then that 

one event would necessitate a sepsis evaluation. 

Okay. My question wasn't clear and I appreciate your 

answer. 

What I was getting at is that there 

isn't one cardinal sign that is necessary in order to 

trigger a sepsis workup. In other words, every 

patient doesn't have to have temperature instability 

to trigger a sepsis workup. There could be other 

symptoms. 

Right. I agree with that. 

Okay. There's not one symptom that in and of itself 

must appear before a sepsis workup is done; right? 

That's correct. 

Okay. Now, Doctor, if you're on call and the nursing 

staff calls you and reports some suspicious behavior 

on behalf of the child like temperature instability, 

like difficulty feeding, like changes of breathing 

pattern, is the first thing that you do is perform an 

assessment of the child or have an assessment 

performed of the child by another physician, like 

another pediatrician or another - -  or a neonatologist? 

MR. WASUNG: Objection, form and 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



813012002 Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Page 31 

foundation. 

THE WITNESS: That's a hard question to 

answer the way it's posed to me. 

BY MR. KULWICKI: 

Q Uh-huh. 

A Because it would depend on what the problem is. 

Q Okay. Well, let me try to make it a little simpler. 

If, in your mind, you suspect sepsis or sepsis is in 

your differential based on a report received by your 

on call, by the newborn nursery, what is the first 

thing that you do? 

MR. WASUNG: Same objection. 

Go ahead, Doctor. 

THE WITNESS: Again, it's a little bit 

hard to answer from the way you're posing the 

question. It just depends what is being reported to 

me as to what you do. 

BY MR. KULWICKI: 

Q All right. Well, let me ask it this way: If you have 

a suspicion of sepsis in a newborn and either - -  and 

you conduct an assessment of that infant, what would 

your assessment consist of? 

A So you're saying that I've already reached a 

conclusion that I'm concerned that there's sepsis? 

Q Right. You don't have a diagnosis of sepsis yet. You 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Bugaiiski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weiiistein 8l3012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

Page 32 

have a suspicion of sepsis. 

Yeah. I think the problem is that we, as 

pediatricians caring for newborns, we always have that 

suspicion. Do you know what I mean? It's in the 

background. 

Well, let me try to make this as easy as I possibly 

can. If you have enough of a suspicion of sepsis that 

you're going to assess the child - -  

Okay. 

- -  what sort of assessment would you do? 

Well, certainly an examination is the first thing. 

And what would that examination consist of? 

Well, a physical examination of the child. And then I 

would also, depending on the symptoms and the signs, 

that would dictate what the other evaluations might 

be. 

So for example, if the kid's having 

breathing difficulties, I'd order a chest x-ray. But 

if he's not, I may not order a chest x-ray. 

Let me focus on the physical assessment. We're 

zeroing in on what I really wanted to get information 

about. 

Tell me what kind of physical 

assessment you do. What sort of things are you 

looking for? And how do you evaluate the child? 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8/30/2002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Page 33 

A Well, you're going to look at the child from top to 

bottom. You're going to look at their head. You're 

going to feel their fontanel to see if it's flat or 

whether there's a protrusion of it or bulging. 

You're going to look at the baby's ears 

and throat and neck and check for any physical signs 

of - -  that the baby is, you know, irritable if you 

shift the neck or, you know, move the legs in a way 

that flexes the body. 

You're going to listen to the lungs and 

the heart and essentially do a complete evaluation. 

You're going to look at the skin color, the baby's 

tone. You know, you lift the baby up and you see, is 

the baby with good muscle tone or is the baby, you 

know, kind of floppy like a rag doll. 

What's the baby's cry like when you are 

examining the baby? I'm not sure what else you're 

looking for. I mean, when I say a complete 

examination - -  

Q Do you auscultate the baby to listen to breathing 

sounds and heart sounds? 

A Yes. 

Q How long might such an assessment take? 

A Ten to fifteen minutes, maybe. 

Q With your attention focused only on that baby? 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

Page 34 

That's right. 

NOW, Doctor, I want to switch gears on you for a 

moment. I'm going to talk to you about phototherapy. 

Okay. 

I take it that on occasion phototherapy, particularly 

when the older-styled blue lights were used, can raise 

an infant's temperature; correct? 

I think that's true, although I'm not an expert on 

that. 

Well, in your experience have you ever experienced 

that particular phenomenon? 

I have. 

And is it a rather uncommon event? 

Yes. 

And Doctor, in your experience how long did it take 

for the baby's temperature when it was raised by the 

environment or by phototherapy lights, how long did it 

take for the temperature to return to normal? 

I think it's hard to answer that question because like 

we said, it's an uncommon event. And over the years I 

can - -  you know, I can't really point to specifics or, 

you know, how many times it's happened to kind of make 

a judgment on that. 

Fair enough. Let me switch gears again. 

In this case, Doctor, we know that the 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



8/3012002 Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Page 35 

nurses during their normal assessments took the baby's 

temperature under the arm or took an axillary 

temperature. Is that your understanding? 

Yes, it is. 

In 1991 did you have a practice as to when you would 

take a rectal temperature? 

I wouldn't say I had a specific - -  like a protocol, do 

you mean? 

No, just your practice. 

I think if I was really suspicious of a temperature 

and I wanted another indicator as to the validity of 

it, then I would request that. 

And why would you do that? 

Well, because the axillary temperature is more 

dependent upon external factors than the core body 

temperature taken rectally. 

NOW, in 1991 do you recall what your standing order 

was or what the neonatology group's standing order was 

with respect to when the nursing staff should contact 

the attending pediatrician for an axillary 

temperature? In other words, what was the cutoff? 

Like in this case - -  

In 1991 I don't remember. 

In this case you know from Plaintiff's Exhibit 2 - -  

Right , right. 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



813012002 Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Page 36 

- -  that the temperature was ninety nine degrees; that 

Dr. Buganski wanted to be notified if it was ninety 

nine or above, axillary; correct? 

Correct. 

What was your practice in 1991? 

You know, again, it's hard to look back to 1991. I 

think somewhere around that area. 

Doctor, I take it that you don't have any criticisms 

of the care that was rendered by Dr. Buganski; 

correct ? 

That's correct. 

Do you have any opinions regarding whether Joey's CP 

and mental retardation are related to the Group E 

Strep, meningitis, and sepsis that he had in 1991? 

Well, I think it's very likely that his neurologic 

condition was related to an infection of the nervous 

system. 

Based on your review of the records and your training 

and experience could you state that opinion to a 

reasonable degree of medical probability? 

Yes. 

And Doctor, do you have any opinions about whether or 

not his neurological status, whatever it is now, is 

permanent in nature? 

Well, again, I haven't - -  haven't really been asked to 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfeld Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



813012002 Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

BY 

Q 

A 

Q 

Page 37 

look at his care after the care that Dr. Buganski had 

provided. 

Fair enough, Doctor. And I would assume, also, that 

you don't have any opinions about his life expectancy? 

No, I do not. 

Doctor, do you spend fifty percent of your time in the 

active clinical practice of medicine, pediatric 

medicine, or in the teaching of that subject in an 

accredited medical school? 

Do I spend fifty percent, or at least fifty percent? 

At least fifty percent. 

Yes. More like ninety percent. 

MR. KULWICKI: Doctor, that's all the 

questions I have. I'll turn it over to Mrs. Colwell 

right now. And I may have some additional questions 

after her exam. 

- - -  

EXAM INAT I ON 

MS.  COLWELL: 

Doctor, I just have a few follow-up questions for you. 

Just a moment ago Mr. Kulwicki was discussing the 

taking of temperature by axillary versus rectal 

methods. Do you remember that? 

Yes, I do. 

In your opinion, then, is it - -  was it not the 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



813012002 Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

Page 38 

standard of care in 1991 for temperatures to be taken 

rectally unless the physician requested them to be 

done that way? 

I don't know if there was a specific standard of care 

with regards to that. I think that there were 

different practices at different places. 

So I'm not sure what the overall 

standards of care, if you will, would have been. 

Okay. With respect to your practice, was it your 

standard of care for the nurses to take the 

temperatures axillary unless you requested otherwise? 

Yes, I believe so. 

Based on your review of the medical chart in this case 

you would agree that aside from - -  well, strike that. 

You would agree that Joey Stalma was 

seen by a pediatrician on the mornings of 3/22/91 and 

3/23/91; correct? 

Yes, um-hmm. 

And you would also agree that the pediatrician that 

examined Joey in the morning of 3/23/91 was 

Dr. Buganski? 

Yes. 

And according to your recollection, at the time that 

Dr. Buganski examined Joey Stalma he specifically 

noted that the baby was alert and had a good cry? 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., H221, Bloomfeld Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



813012002 Stalrna vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2 5  

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

Page 39 

That's correct. 

In your experience have you taken care of babies that 

have received circumcisions? 

Yes. 

According to your review of the chart would you agree 

that Joey had a circumcision sometime in the morning 

on 3/23/91? 

I believe so, yes. 

Do you agree that in general as the result of a 

circumcision infants experience pain? 

They do. It's a little different than you would 

expect in, say, an older person but there is a pain 

response. 

Okay, fair enough. Is that pain response something 

that you would expect to continue for a certain amount 

of time, say, hours after the circumcision? 

You know, it depends a little bit on how - -  you know, 

what's done in advance of a circumcision. Sometimes 

people do nerve blocks and other kinds of techniques 

to limit the pain. 

Fair enough. 

But generally, generally babies are - -  for a couple 

hours after they tend to be a little out of sorts, if 

you will, maybe a little quieter. 

In your experience that they tend to be quieter in 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



8/30/2002 Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Page 40 

response to pain? 

A Yes. 

Q Would it be unusual for babies to cry or whimper if 

they had some kind of a pain experience going on? 

A Would it be unusual? No. 

MS. COLWELL: I think that's all I 

have. 

for a second. 

the affidavit 

MR. KULWICKI: Let's go off the record 

I want to take an opportunity to review 

VIDEO TECHNICIAN: Going off the record 

at 12:02 p.m. 

reviewed that 

wrap this up. 

ready. 

(Short recess. ) 

_ - -  

MR. KULWICKI: Okay, everybody. I have 

and this isn't on the record. 

VIDEO TECHNICIAN: One moment and we'll 

MR. KULWICKI: Tell me when you're 

VIDEO TECHNICIAN: One moment. 

We are back on the record at 12:04 p.m. 

Anything further? 

MR. KULWICKI: Nothing further. 

MR. WASUNG: For the record, Doctor, 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfeld Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8/30/2002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Page 4 1 

you've got a right to review the transcript made up of 

this testimony. It's your right to review and sign 

off to its accuracy. I leave that up to you. 

Normally it's a good practice. 

THE WITNESS: I'd like to, yeah. 

VIDEO TECHNICIAN: This concludes the 

videotape deposition. Going off the record at 12:04 

p.m. 

(Deposition concluded at 

about 12:04 p.m.) 

_ - -  

~ e a ~ o w b s o o ~  Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield I-I.&, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8/30/2002 

Page 42 

1 FURTHER, DEPONENT SAYETH NOT: 

DR. LEE MARK WEINSTEIN l 7  
8 

9 

10 Subscribed and sworn. to, before me, 

this day of , 2002. 

Notary Public, County, Michigan 

My Commission expires: 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalrna vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8l3012002 

Page 43 

1 ERRATA SHEET 

2 PAGE LINE WORD OR WORDS WHICH READ SHOULD READ 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

DR. LEE MARK WEINSTEIN 

Dated: 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfeld Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813012002 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Page 44 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 

) ss 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND ) 

I, Shari J. Pavlovich, Certified 

Shorthand Reporter, Registered Professional Reporter, 

and Notary Public duly commissioned and qualified in 

and for the State of Michigan, do hereby certify that 

pursuant to the Michigan General Court Rules, there 

came before me on the 30th day of August, 2002, at 

36700 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300, Bloomfield Hills, 

Michigan, the following named person, to-wit: 

DR. LEE MARK WEINSTEIN, who was by me duly sworn to 

testify to the truth and nothing but the truth of his 

knowledge touching and concerning the matters in 

controversy in this cause; that he was thereupon 

carefully examined upon his oath and his 

examination was reduced to computer transcription 

under my supervision; that the deposition is a true 

record of the testimony given by the witness. 

I further certify that I am neither 

attorney nor counsel for, nor related to or employed 

by, any of the parties to the action in which this 

deposition is taken; and, further, that I am not a 

relative or employee of any attorney or counsel 

employed by the parties hereto or financially 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalrna vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813012002 

5 

6 

Page 45 

interested in the action. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set 

my hand and affixed my Notarial seal this 4th day of 

September, 2002. 

Shari J. Pavlovich 

CSR- 5 92 6 

Notary Public, Wayne County, MI 

10 Acting in Oakland County, MI 

11 My Commission expires: 

12 April 14, 2005 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8130/2002 

Page 1 

A 
~ _ _ _ _ ~  
able 16:18 
abnormal 14: 14,23 
abnormalities 28:2; 
about 1:24 4:3 5:5 

7:3 8:10 10:20 
18:4 20:17 26:1,5 
27:20 29:25 32:22 
34:3 36:22 37:4 
41:10 

above 36:3 
above-entitled 1 : 18 
Absolutely 7:21 
accepted 20:7 23:3 
according 38:23 

accredited 37:9 
accuracy 41:3 
acting 1:21 45:lO 
action 103 44:22 

active 37:7 
activity 12: 11 
actually 16:8,12 

additional 37:15 
iddress 5 :  19,23 6:3 
Idmission 10:21 

11:3 12:5,7,22 
tdmitted 10:22 11:6 

11:8,12 12:2 21:3 
idolescent 7:6 
idvance 39: 18 
iffidavit 13:5,6,9 

40: 10 
iffirm 5:4 
iffixed 45:3 
ifter 12:1,10,23 

19:13 37:1,16 
39: 16,23 

lgain 23:9 24:7 
27:23 28:19 31:14 
34:24 36:6,25 

39:s 

45: 1 

24:17 

ge7 : l l  25:16 
gent 26: 19 
go 8:16 37:21 
gree 12:4 15:9 
26:25 28: 11 29: 15 
29:22 30: 13 38: 14 
38:15,19 39:5,9 

head 17:15 23:7,8 
25:12 31:13 

alert 38:25 
already 3 1 :23 
although 8:13 18:23 

34:s 
I 

always 32:3 
amount 6:l 39:15 
Angelica 4:22 6: 16 
another 5:22 10:20 

14:s 24:15 29:20 
30:23,24,24 35:ll  

answer 25: 11 27:s 
30:6 31:3,15 
34:19 

9: 14,15 

26: 18 

27: 1 

answering 9: 11,12 

antibiotic 25:21 

antibiotics 26:23 

Anything 40:23 
appear 30:15 
APPEARANCES 

appearing 4:20 
appears 15:22 22:4 

applicable 1:25 

appreciate 27:lO 

appreciating 28: 19 
4pril45: 12 
area 36:7 
arise 19:3 
arm 35:2 
around 36:7 
iside 24:14 38:14 
wked 6:9 1 1 : 12 

isking8:lO 14:17 

2: 1 

22:5 

20: 18 

30:5 

36:25 

14:18 19:24 22:20 
22:22 

issess 13:25 14:13 
14:22,22 32:s 

issessing 14:4 
issessment 15:9 

30:22,22 31:21,22 
32:10,20,24 33:23 

35: 1 
issessments 2 1 :2 

lssume 37:3 
ttending 4:20,23 
11:9 12:s 14:14 
14:23 35:20 

ttention 8:21,23 
10:17 33:25 

ttorney 5:9,10 
44:21,24 

ttorneys 4: 16 6: 15 
iugust 1 :24 4:2,12 

44:9 
auscultate 33:20 
available 9: 1,24 

16:3,21 18:2,5 
21:13 

Avenue 1:22 2:12 
2:19 5:20 44:lO 

aware 8:20 
awful 17:15 
axillary 35:2,14,20 

36:3 37:22 38: l l  
a m  1:24 4:3,13 

13:21,21 

B--- 
B 2:23 4: 13 
babies 7:lO 29:3 

39:2,22 40:3 
baby 10:25 11:2,5 

11:14,23 12:7,8 
13:25 14:13,21 
15: 14,15,18,21,2i 
17:4,13 19:11 
20: 18,20 2 1 :7 
22:l 24:19 26:14 
26:18,21 27:25 
28:2,13,24 29:6,6 
33:7,13,14,14,17 
33:20,25 38:25 

baby's 11:5 29:12 
29:12 33:5,12,16 
34:16 35:l 

25:14 28:13 36:6 
40:22 

3 2 5  

back 13:20 16: l l  

Jackground 6:25 

iacteria 24: 19 26: 1 
iacterial26: 19 

28:14,24 29:16 
based 8:7 12:12 

31:9 36:18 38:13 
basically 15:22 

26:12 
basis 15:7 17:18 

20: 19 
geaumont 7:8 16:13 

16:15 
ieckler 2:3 4:19 
iefore 6:24 18:16 

21:16 23:18 26:15 
27:lO 30:15 42:lO 
44:9 

legan 8:2 
iegin 25:21 26:s 
iehalf 4:20,23 5: 1 

30:19 
behaving 27:25 
behavior 30: 18 
being4.10 6:16 

believe 8:2 16: 17 
31:16 

19:24 20:3 23:19 
38:12 39:s 

below 20:7 23:3 
best 10:s 
better 26:20 28: 16 
between 8:17 
bit 31:14 39:17 
blocks 39: 19 
blood 25: 1,l 26:2,1 

bloodstream 24:2 1 
Bloomfield 1 :23 4: 1 

26:12 

4:11 5:21,23 
44:lO 

blue 34:6 
Bluso 6: 18 
board 6:7 
body 24:21 29:7 

33:9 35:15 
born 11:s 
both 7:16 
bottom 33:2 
Boy 27:s 
bracelet 1 1 : 1 
brand 26:4 
breathing 28:3 29:4 

30:3,20 32: 18 
33:20 

bring 8:21,23 10:17 
broad 17:15 28:20 
Buckley 6: 18 
iuganski 1 : l O  2:15 

5:l 11:25 12:15 
19:19,25 22:6,10 
22:17 36:2,9 37:l 
38:2 424 

12:12 13:4 22:5 
22:20 

3uganski's 6:9 

Zuilding 2:18 
bulging 33:4 
msiness 5: 19,25 

C 
all 8:14,25 9:1,6,9 
9:14,17,22 10:2,6 
13:23 14:7 17 : l l  
17:19 22:2 30:17 
31:lO 

alls 7: 15 9:2.16 

16:19 30:18 
came 19:8,14 44:9 
cardinal 30:s 
care 6:2,11,22 8:5 

8:11,20,22 9:4,5 
9:2 1,23 10:24 
12:9,23 16:16,17 
17:2,4 19:3 20:7 
20:ll  23:3 27:18 
36:9 37:1,1 38:1,4 
38:8,10 39:2 

cared 11:16 
carefully 44: 16 
caring 17:3 32:3 
carry 9: 11 
case 1:6 6:10,10,16 

6:21 8:12 9:s 
11:24 12:19 13:l 
13:8 16:18 17:22 
17:25 18:23 34:25 
35:22,24 38:13 

cases 28:6,12 
case-by-case 17: 18 
cause 1:18 44:15 
certain 18:4 24: 10 

certainly 32: l l  
~ertif~cation 17:6 
Zertified 1:19 6:7 

:ertify 44:7,20 
:hange 8:19 19:8 
:hanges 30:20 
:hart 21:16 38:13 

:heck 33:6 
:hest 25:2,14,17 

28:8 32:18,19 
thild 10:5,24 11:16 

12:23 27: 19 29:20 
29:20 30:1,2,19 
30:22,23 32:8,13 
32:25 33: 1 

:hildren's 8:3 16:s 
hoice 11:15 
ircumcision 39:6 

ircumcisions 39:3 
ircumstance 10:5 
25:24 

ircumstances 8:7 
17:ll 25:3 28:7 

CI0200101505 1:7 
clarify 13:7 
clear 25:5 30:5 
Cleveland 2:6 

39:15 

44:4 

39:s 

39:10,16,18 

248-334-6300 Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloonlfeld Hills, MI 48302 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8/30/2002 

Page 2 

clinical 28:21 37:7 
clothes 22: 1 
cloudy 8 : 1 8 
color 29:12 33:12 
colwell3:4 4:22,22 

5:10,14 6:16 23:6 
23:8 37:14,19 
40:6 

come 16:21 
comes21.6 28:13,17 

29:15 
coming 10: 1 1 
commencing 1 :24 
comment 24:4 
Commerce 7:9 
Commission 42: 14 

commissioned 44:6 
COMMON 1 : 1 
communicate 9:25 

communication 

complete 33:11,18 
Eompletely 29:21 
:omply 19: 1 1 
Eomponent 25: 18 
:omputer 44: 17 
:oneern 26:2 1 
:oncerned 26:l 28:4 

:oncerning 27:25 

:oncluded 4 1 :9 
:oncludes 4 1 :6 
:onclusion 3 1 :24 
:ondition 19:3 28:4 

:onduct 3 1:21 
:onfine 26:3 
:onsider 14:3 
:onsideration 26: 17 
:onsidered 25: 17 
bonsist 24:23 3 1 :22 

.onsistent 29:7 

.onsult 17: 8 
bonsultation 6: 14 

,ontact 35:19 
bontinue 39: 15 
bontroversy 25: 14 

44:15 
onversation 10: 15 
ore 35:15 
orrect 6:8,12,13 

45:l l  

21:l 

9:10,22 

31:24 

44: 14 

36:16 

32:12 

9:24 

11:6 12:2,3 19:9 
20:21,22,24,25 
21:3,8,9,19,24,25 
30:16 34:7 36:3,4 
36:10,11 38:17 
39: 1 

counsel 5:9 6:9 
44:21,24 

count 25: 1 
countersigned 22:6 
county 1:2,21,21 

4: 15 42: 13 44:3 
45:9,10 

couple 1 7 5  26:4 
39:22 

course 103 12:7 
29: 11 

court 1:1,25 5:11 
13:11 44:8 

CP 36:12 
credentials 6:25 
criticisms 36:8 
cry 33:16 38:25 40:3 

culture25:l,l 26:13 

cultures 28:8 
current 5: 19 7:3 
cutoff 35:21 

CSR-5926 1 : 19 45:8 

28:12 

D 
date 13:9 
Dated 43:2 1 
lavid 2:9,23 4:13,18 
lay 12:l l  16:4 18:2 

25:16 26:13,15 
42: 11 44:9 45:3 

lays 16:4,5 26:4 
27:17 

jecision 10:23 11:20 
17:21,22 

Defendants 1 : 13 
jefenses 24:20 
lefine 24: 15 
Befinitely 29: 18 
lefinitive 26: 11 
legree 9:20 14:lO 

14:19 19:18 20:6 
22:16 23:2 36:20 

legrees 36: 1 
lenoted 2 1 :23 
lepartment 18:24 

lepend 3 1 :6 
lepended 24:24,24 
lependent 35: 15 

24:7 

depending 9: 16 
32:14 

depends 25:23 
31:16 39:17 

DEPONENT 42: 1 
deposition 1:16 3:9 

3:lO 4:5,10 13:4,6 
13:18 41:7,9 
44: 18,23 

depositions 12:25 
13:l 

designated 11:25 
12:4 

DESIGNATION 
3:8 

determine 24: 19 
28:23 

Detroit 8:4 16:9 
device 9: 10,22 
diagnosis 26: 11 

dictate 32:15 
differences 8: 17 
different 12:9,25 

31:25 

24:9 29:21 38:6,6 
39: 11 

differential 3 1 :9 
difficulties 32: 18 
difficulty 30:20 
discuss 18:14 21:13 

discussing 37:21 
display 29:3 
distress 29:2 30:2 
doctor 5:2,18 6:7,21 

7:22 8:5,9,25 9:6 
9:9,19 10:13,20 
11:24 12:19 13:23 
14:8,8,10 15:9,24 
16:23 17:7,10,16 
17:25 18:8,16 
19:17 20:5 21:lO 
21:15 23:1,7,13 
24:12,22 25:5,11 
25:12,20 26:6,25 
27:4,22 28:10,19 
29:15 30:17 31:13 
34:2,15,25 36:8 
36:22 37:3,6,13 
37:20 40:25 

loctors 11:17 15:2,3 
20:14 

locument 18:13,15 
21:11,12 23:13,14 
23: 16,18 

23:16 

iocuments 18:9 

24: 1 1,14 
doing 15:6 
doll 33:15 
done 6:14 13:6 

15:23 30:15 38:3 
39:18 

downtown 8:4 
dozens 27: 12 
dr 1:17 4:lO 5:l 6:9 

11:25 12:12,15 
13:4 19:19,25 
22:5,6,10,17,20 
36:2,9 37:l 38:21 
38:24 42:7 43:20 
44:12 

drutchas 2: 1 1 5: 1 
duly 44:6,12 
during 17:lO 20:23 

27:6 35: 1 

E 
E 26:19 27:2 29:16 

each 16:6 17:18 

earlier 26: 17 
early 12:16 27:6 
ears 14:3 33:5 
easy 32:6 
effect 23:21 24:l 
eight 15: 16 
eighteen 7: 11 
eight-hour 15 : 18 
either 6:2,15 9:2,17 

10:3 14:6 17:20 
25:6 29:8 31:20 

eleven 8: 16 
employed 44:21,25 
employee 44:24 
enough 8: 12,24 

36:13 

19:3 

12:17 18:8 24:12 
2 6 2  32:7 34:24 
37:3 39:14,21 

:nter 11:10 
:ntered 24:20 
:ntire 12:21 
:ntry 21 :20 
:nvironment 34: 17 
:qual 6: 1 
ERRATA 43 : 1 
:ssentially 7: 10 9: 1 

11:21 17:2,3 
33: l l  

stablished 27: 1 
:stimate 27:4,13 
:valuate 32:25 

evaluation 24:18 

evaluations 32: 15 
evening 7: 15 
event 19:lO 30:4 

34:13,20 
ever 34:lO 
every 15:16 27:24 

everybody 40: 15 
exact 8:17 
exactly 14: 16 
exam 37: 16 
examination 3:3,4 

5:16 32:11,12,13 
33:19 37:18 44:17 

examined 38:20,24 
44:16 

examining 33: 17 
example 28:2 32: 17 
except 25:8 
Exhibit 3:lO 13:12 

13: 18 18: 12,16,20 
19:5,21 20:1,9 
21: l l  23:15 35:24 

exhibits 3:6,9 4:5 
expect 19: 10 22: 14 

25:18 30:4 33:11 

27:24 30:9 

22:23 23:lO 39:12 
39:15 

zxpectancy 37:4 
:xpectation 19:19 

19:25 22:18 
:xpected 8:6 20:16 
:xperience 24:22 

28:9 34:10,15 
36:19 39:2,10,25 
40:4 

:xperienced 34: 10 
:xpert 1:17 17:21 

18:6 20:10,11 
23: 10 34:8 

txpertise 20: 17 
:xpires 42: 14 45: 1 1 
:xternal35:15 
:yes 14:3 

F 
'act 28:13 
actors 29:14 35:15 
'air 8:12,13,24 

12:17,18 18:8 
24: 12 26:3 34:24 
37:3 39:14,21 

amiliar 2 1 :5 
i'armington 5:22 

6:3,5 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalrna vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813012002 

Page 3 

fashion 28: 1 
faxed 18: 8 
feeding 29: 12 30:20 
feel 19:24 33:3 
felt 17:20 20:3 
fever 25:25 
few 37:20 
fifteen 33:24 
fifty 37:6,10,10,11 
financially 44:25 
find 13:lO 
findings 14: 14,23 
firm 4: 19 6: 17,18 
first 16:25 17:5 

18:11 21:15 23:24 
30:21 31:lO 32:11 

five 7:12 16:5 
flat 33:3 
flexes 33:9 

fluid 10:15 26:13 
focus 32:20 
focused 33:25 
focuses 17:4 
follow 19:20 20:8,15 

20:16 22:14,18 
23:4,11 

22:24 

floppy 33:15 

followed 20:2,4 

following 44: 1 1 

fontanel 33:3 
form 17:14 25:9 

former 6: 17 
forth 19:13,21 20: 

foundation 3 1 : 1 
kame 16:22 
kequently 29:2 
Friday 1:24 4:2,12 
"rom 4: 19,23 9:2,2 

10:4,6,12 16: l l  
16:19 17:7 20:19 
21:16,20 28:24 
31:15 33:l 35:24 
38: 14 

fOllOW-Up 37:20 

30:25 

20:X 

'ull5:19 7:12 
'urther 18:24 28:23 

40:23,24 42:l 
44:20,23 

ti 

;ave 19:14 
tears 24:14 34:2,24 
:enera1 15:1,21 

27:13 39:9 44:8 
generally 11:11,16 

15:5,16 17:10,19 
18:23 28:6 39:22 
39:22 

getting 30:7 
give 5:5 6:3 13: l l  

22: 13 27:X 
given 27:6 44: 19 
go 13:13 17:15 

18:15 23:7,8 
25:12 31:13 40:8 

going 8:9 10:9 13:15 
14:7 17:17 18:9 
20:4 24: 14 32:8 
33:1,2,3,5,10,12 
34:3 40:4,11 41:7 

gone 18:24 
good 5: 18 24: 17 

27:8 29:12 33:14 
38:25 41:4 

Gotcha 19:lO 
group 19:14 26:19 

27:2,14,18 29: 16 
36:13 

group's 35:18 
grunting 29:4 
guardian 1:6 
guess 16:23 17:19 

guidelines 19: 12,21 
27:23 

20:1,3,8 24:9 

H 
Haggerty 6:5 
hand 5:3 8:21 45:3 
happened 34:22 
happening 15:6 
happens 1 1 : 1 1 
hard 31:2,15 34:19 

36:6 
having 10: 14 11:22 

27:lO 29:6 30:1,2 
32:17 

head 33:2 
heart 33: 1 1,2 1 
help 13:7 17:22 
her 37: 16 
hereto 44:25 
iereunto 45:2 
iigh 2 9 2  
Kills 1:23 4:1,11 

5:21,22,23 6:5 
44: 10 

iim 8:8 
iold 20: 11 

home 9:8 16:19 
hospital 1 :11 2:22 

4:24 6:15 7:8,9,14 
7:17,19 8:3 9:3,5 
9: 12 10:7,9,12,22 
10:24 11:6,8,10 
11:11,16,18,21 
12:2,21,24,24 
13:24 15:2,4 16:4 
16:6,9,13,14,15,2; 
17: l l  18:1,2 
20:15 21:16 22: l l  
23:21 24:6,10 

hospitals 7:7 15:l 
15:24 23:24 

Hospital's 19:20 
hour 22:2 
hours 12:11,16 

15:16 16:4 18:2 
39:16,23 

hour's 9: 18 
hour-to-hour 15:7 
hundred 16:5 18:4 
hundreds 27: 12 
Huron 7:8 16:14 

1 -  
idea 28:16 
,dentification 3:8 

mmediately 9: 17 

mplies 25:lO 
mportant 1O:l 
ncident 12:23 
nclude 7:20 15:lO 

ndeed 26: 18 
ndependently 16:6 
NDEX3:l 
ndicator 35: 11 
nfant 3 1 :2 1 
nfants 39:lO 
nfant's 34:7 
nfected 26: 19 
nfection 26:22,22 

28:5,14,25 36:16 
nfections 27:2 29:2 

29: 16,17 
nformation 28:12 

28:13 32:21 
nitiating 27:21 
nstability 29:6 

nstituting 26: 15 
ntensive 16:17 

4:6 13:19 

11:6 

25:3,6 

30: 10,19 

interaction 20:23 
interactions 20:20 
interested 45: 1 
interrupt 10: 13,16 
interval 15: 13 
intervals 15:11,18 
intravenously 25:21 
introduce 4: 16 
investigation 28:23 
involved 12:25 

27: 18 28:7 
irritable 33:7 
issues 20: 10 
items 25:6,8 

J -~ 

J 1:18 44:4 45:7 
Jacobson 6: 18 
Joey4:21 6:12,22 

11:25 12:2,10,16 
21:16 22:ll  38:15 
38:20,24 39:6 

Joey's 36:12 
john 2: 16 4:25 
JOSEPH 1:4 
JR 1:4 
judgment 34:23 
Junior 4:21 6:12,22 
just 1O:lO 15:21,23 

17:22 25:5 27:23 
31:16 35:9 37:20 
37:21 

K 
Kayler 6: 19 
ceep 11:2 
dd 25:25 
ud's 32:17 
dnd 19:2 32:23 

dnds 39: 19 
King 6: 18 
dtch 2: 11 4:25 
mow 7:11,13 8:15 

8:16,18 9:4,24 
10:4,7,11 11:12 
11:21 13:7 14:7 
15:1,6 16:11,20 
17:5,21 24:5,9 
26:11,14,22 27:24 
28:8 29: 11 32:4 
33:7,8,13,15 
34:21,22,25 35:24 
36:6 38:4 39:17 
39:17 

mowledge 44: 14 

33:15 34:22 40:4 

kulwicki 2:9 3:3 
4:18,19 5:9,17 
13:13,22 17:24 
23:12 25:19 31:4 
31:18 37:13,21 
40:8,15,19,24 

1 
lab 10:11 
law4:19 6:17,18 
lead 28:23 
least 37:10,11 
leave 41:3 
lee 1:17 4:lO 5:20 

legal 6: 14 
legs 3 3 9  
let 10:20 19:4 20:17 

21 : 10 23: 13,20,24 
24:13 31:7,19 
32:6,20 34:24 

40:8 

42:7 43:20 44:12 

let's 8: 19 26:3 27:20 

licensed 7:22,25 
life 17:5 37:4 
lift 33:13 
lights 34:6,17 
like 6:24 10:15 

11:13 13:10,11 
16:20 21:20 22:13 
23:4 24:7 25:14 
26:19 27:4 28:4 
29:4,13,16 30: 19 
30:20,20,23 33:15 
33:16 34:19 35:7 
35:22 37:12 4 1 5  

likely 36: 15 
limit 39:20 
limited 7:5 
limits 17:2,2 
LINE 43:2 
list 18:2 1 
isten 33:10,20 
ittle 8:17 11:1 31:7 

31: 14 39:11,17,23 
39:24 

ocate 5:25 
ocated 9:7 
ong 7:25 33:23 

34: 15,17 
ook 15:21 18:ll  

21:20 28:6 33:1,2 
33:5,12 36:6 37:l 

ooked 12:21,22 
ooking29:12 32:25 

33:18 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloodield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813012002 

Page 4 

looks 13:lO 
low 29:s 
LUCAS 1:2 
lung 28:5 
lungs 28:5 33:lO 
L.L.C 2:17 

- M 
made 10:23 11:21 

Madison 2:12,19 
majority 28: 11 
make9:14 15:3 

41:l 

17:21 31:7 32:6 
34:22 

making 17:22 
many 34:22 
March 12:10,17 

21:20 23:5 
mark 1:17 5:20 

13:12 42:7 43:20 
44: 12 

marked 3:7 4:6 
13:19 23:14 

marshal1 2: 17 4:23 
6:17 

material 13:3 
materials 12:20 
matters 44: 14 
may5:8 10:3 13:lO 

19:3 29:19,20 
32:19 37:15 

maybe 27:24 33:24 
39:24 

Maynard 6: 18 
mean 8:5,14,25 

10:22 19:22 25:13 
25:23 26:21 27:17 
30:l 32:4 33:18 
35:s 

means 8:6 9:1,25 
10:23 

medical 6:10,14 
9:20 14:11,19 
19:18 20:6 22:17 
23:2 36:20 37:9 
38:13 

medicine 7:6,23 8:l 
37:7,8 

melhorn 2: 17 4:23 
6:17 

neningitis 36: 14 
neiital36:13 
nethods 37:23 
MI45:9,10 
nichigan 1:22,23 

4:1,11 5:21 6:6 
7:24 8:1,3 42:13 
44:1,7,8,11 

mid 20: 19 
might 9:6 10:6,9,11 

25:3 27:24 28:2 
28:21,22 32:15 
33:23 

military 2 1 :23 
mind 22:21 31:8 
ininor 1:4 
minutes 33:24 
minute-to-minute 

mishkind 2:3 4: 19 
moment 4:7 34:3 

37:21 40:17,21 
monitoring 21:7 
month 27:24 
months 17:5 
Moody 6: 16 
more 35:14 37:12 
morning 5:18 12:ll 

12:16 38:20 39:6 
mornings 38:16 
mother 1:5 
mother's 11:12 
move 33:8 
much 6: 1 
muscle 33: 14 
nust 30: 15 
nyself 14:6 20:l l  
M.D 1:lO 2:15 

15:7 

iame4:13 5:19 2 2 5  
iamed 44: 1 1 
Vancy 6: 16 
iatural 1:5 
iature 36:24 
iecessary 30:8 
iecessitate 30:4 
ieck 33:6,8 
ieither 44:20 
ieonatal 16:16,20 
ieonatologist 16:3 

16:24,25 17: 12,19 
18:1,7 30:24 

ieonatologists 
11:18 16:1,16 
17:8 24:8 

teonatology 18:24 
19:14 35:18 

ierve 39: 19 
iervous 36: 16 
ieurologic 36:15 

neurological 36:23 
new 10:25 11:l 
newborn 7:20 1 2 5  

13:25,25 14:4,12 
14: 13,2 1,22,22 
15:10,14,18 17:13 
19: 11,20 20: 18,20 
21:3,7 22:ll 24:2 
26:3,4 28:22 
3 1 : 10,20 

newborns 7:20 11:s 
17:2,3 27:6 32:3 

next 23:13 2 9 5  
nine 36:1,3 
Nineties 27:7 
ninety 36: 1,2 37: 12 
NORMA 1:6 
normal 24:20 34: 18 

Normally 4 1 :4 
Notarial 45:3 
Notary 1 :20 4: 14 

42:13 44:6 45:9 
noted 38:25 
nothing 5:6 40:24 

notified 36:2 
notify 10:lO 
number 9:13 18:s 

27:5 29: 1 
numbers 9: 12 
nurse 16:20 22:4 
nursery7:20 13:25 

35: 1 

44:13 

14:13,21 15:10,14 
15:19 16:21 17:13 
19:11,20 20:18,21 
21:3,8 22:l l  24:2 
31:lO 

iurses 12:25 13:24 
14:12,21 15:10 
19: 10,19 20: 15,21 
21:6 22:18 23:lO 
24:l 35:l 38:lO 

iursing 15:5 20:2,4 
20:7,8,10,10,17 
22:10,14 23:3,4 
23:10,20 30:17 
35:19 

n 
3ak 7:s 
takland 1:22 44:3 

45:lO 
)ath44:16 
tbjection 17:14 23:6 

25:9 30:25 31:12 

observation 24:24 
observations 29: l l  
observer 24:25 
obtain 26:7,13 
occasion 17:7 20:23 

21:l 27:5 34:5 
occur 29:2 
off 13:13,15 40:8,11 

41:3,7 
office 2:4 5:22,24,25 

6:2,4 7: 16 9:4 
offices 7:7 
often 11:10,18 
Oh9:23 17:9 
Ohio 1:2 2:6,13,18 

2:20 
Okay 5:23 8:23,25 

10:19,25 12:lO 
16:7,10 18:15 
21: 14 23:9,17,22 
23:23 24:12 25:20 
26:4 29: 10 3 0 5  
30:14,17 31:7 
32:9 34:4 38:9 
39:14 40:15 

old 26:4 
older 25:25 39:12 
older-styled 34:6 
one 4:7 17: 12 18:5 

18:l l  21:15 22:2 
23:19 27:16 28:23 
29:1,20,23 30:4,8 
30:14 40:17,21 

me-page 21:12 
mgoing 12:6 21:2 
mly 33:25 
m-site 16:19 
m-staff 1 5 : 2 5 
)pinion 9:19 14:lO 

14:18 15:13,17 
19:17 20:5 22:16 
23:l 36:19 37:25 

)pinions 6: 1 1,2 1,24 
8:lO 12:19 13:7 
36:12,22 37:4 

Ipportunity 40:9 
)ptional25:17 
wder 18:21 19:13 

19:15,15 22:9,13 
22:19 23:4,11 
27:6 30:8 32: 18 
32:19 35:17,18 

brders 20: 14,16,24 
21:18 22:23 24:5 

briginal 13:5 
Bther 8:21 9:10 

15:21 25:2 28:22 
29:l l  30:9,11 
32:15 35:21 39:19 

otherwise 8:9 38: 11 
out 6:2 7:7 39:23 
over 1 8 3  34:20 

overall 38:7 
own 19:2,14 

37: 14 

E.._____ 
PAGE3:2 43:2 
pager 9: 11 
pain 39:10,12,14,20 

40: 1,4 
parent 10:4 
parents 10:25 11:lO 

11:25 
part7:13 10:14 11:2 

13:3 15:9 1 9 5  
21:6 26:17 

particular 8:12 1 0 5  
11:20,24 17:23 
34: 11 

particularly 34:5 
parties 44:22,25 
partners 9:5 
patient 6:l 10:22 

patients 7:4,16,19 
15:8 26:20 30:lO 

9:2,3,13 14:1,4,13 
14:22 17:13 21:2 
21:7 24:2 

pattern 30:21 
Pavlovich 1 : 18 44:4 

pediatric 7:5 37:7 
pediatrician 6:7 

11:13 12:1,5 
14: 12,15,20,24 
17: 1 22:23 30:24 
35:20 38:16,19 

pediatricians 32:3 
pediatrics 24:8 
pending 25:22 
people 11:17 39:19 
percent 18:4 37:6 

37: 10,10,11,12 
perform 28: 10,23 

30:2 1 
performed 30:23 
3erhaps 25:2 
3eriod 9: 18 26:3 
seriodic 15:3 
xriodically 14:13 

45:7 

14:21 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfeld Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 813 012002 

Page 5 

periods 17:lO 
permanent 36:24 
person 2:lO 24:19 

39: 12 44: 11 
personally 27: 16 
person’s 12:9 
phenomenon 34: 1 1 
phone 2:2 4:20 9:2 

10:15 
phototherapy 23:22 

24:3 34:3,5,17 
physical 32: 13,20 

32:23 33:6 
physically 9:7 
physician 8:7 9:21 

11:9 12:4,6 16:25 
30:23 38:2 

13:l 
physicians 7:6,12 

physician’s 2 1 : 18 
place 10:23 
places 38:6 
plaintiff 1:8 2:8 

4:2 1 
Plaintiff’s 13:12 

18:16,19 19:5,21 
20:1,9 21: l l  
23:14 35:24 

PLEAS 1:l 
please4:16 5:3,18 

7:3 8:20,23 10:13 
10:16,17 18:12 
19:23 23:15 

point 34:21 
posed 3 1 :3 
posing 3 1 : 15 
position 17:6 24:4 
possible 26:24 
possibly 32:6 
practice 7:3,5,22,25 

13:23 15:1,25 
17:3,8 18:22 19:6 
21:6 22:13 25:20 
25:21 26:7 27:14 
28:19 35:5,9 36:5 
37:7 38:9 41:4 

practiced 23:25 
practices 38:6 
practicing 16:12,13 
practitioner 16:20 
premature 28:5 
Preparing 12:19 
present 2:23 14:4 

presentations 28:2 1 
oresented 8:s 

20:20 

pretty 6: 1 
previously 29: 13 
primary 5:23 
principle 29: 14 
prior 26:8 
privileges 15:25 
probability 9:20 

14:11,19 19:18 
20:6 22:17 23:2 
36:20 

probably 2 9 5  
problem5:13 10:14 

17:23 31:6 32:2 
proceed 5:8 17:23 
process 11:3 17:6 
Professional 1 :20 

4 4 5  
protocol 1 1 : 1 1 

23:21,25 35:7 
protocols 19:12 
protrusion 33:4 
provide 6: 11 20:24 
provided 6: 11,22 

13:2 37:2 
prudent 22:23 
Public 1:20 4:14 

42:13 44:6 45:9 
pulse 15:20 
pursuant 1:25 44:8 

p.m21:21 23:5 
put 11:l 

40:12,22 41:8,10 

-A 
qualifications 5: 1 1 
palified 44:6 
pestion 10:7 17:15 

25:lO 28:20 30:l 
30:5 31:2,16 
34:19 

pestions 10:3 
37: 14,15,20 

pieter  39:24,25 

R 
.ag 33:15 
eaise 5:3 34:6 
Saised 34: 16 
*apid 29:4 
sapidly 28:3 
sate 15:20,20 
*ather 34: 13 
*aymond 1 : 10 2: 15 
*eachable 9:9,22 

*cached 3 1 :23 
1O:l 

reaches 9: 17 
READ 43:2,2 
ready23:15 40:20 
really 18:24 24:4 

27:23 28:6 32:21 
34:21 35:lO 36:25 

reasonable 8:7 9:19 
14: 10,11,19,20,25 
15: 13,17 19: 17,19 
19:25 20:5,13 
21:5 22:16,18 
23:l 36:20 

reasonably 22:22 
recall 19:7 35:17 
receive 9:2 10:6,24 
received 12:23 31:9 

receiving 9:5 26:8 
recess 13:16 40:13 
recollection 8: 16 

38:23 
recommendations 

19:12 
record 4:9,17 13:14 

13:20 15:lX 40:8 
40: 1 1,16,22,25 
41:7 44:19 

records 6:lO 12:13 
27:lO 36:18 

rectal 35:6 37:22 
rectally35:16 38:2 
reduced 44: 17 
referring 25:23,24 

reflects 11 :5 
regarding 6:11,21 

8:lO 10:3 21:2 
22: 1 1 24: 1 36: 12 

regards 9:3 10:4 
3 8 3  

Registered 1 :20 
44:5 

36:13,16 
44:21 

‘elationship 18:6 
*elative 44:24 
nelevant 8: 1 1 
*ely 13:24 14:12,20 
*emember 35:23 

*endered 36:9 
-epeat 14:16 
*eport 14: 14,23 

*eported 3 1 : 16 
*eporter 1:19,20 

39:3 

27:16 

37:23 

31:9 

5:11 13: l l  44:5,5 
reports 30: 18 
represent 23:20 
request 35: 12 
requested 38:2,11 
required 9:21 29:23 
requirements 19: 1 1 
residency 8:3 
resident 14:8 16:8 

respect 35:19 38:9 
respiration 29:4 
respiratory 15:20 

28:4 29:1,3 30:2 
response 39:13,14 

40: 1 
responsibilities 7: 14 

24: 1 
responsibility 1 1 :23 

12:6,15 
rest 24:21 
restate 19:23 
rests 26: 11 
result 1O:ll 39:9 
results 25:22 26:9 
retake 22: 1 
retardation 36:13 
return 34: 18 
review 6: 10,24 

16:12 

12:12 13:3 36:18 
38:13 39:5 40:9 
41:1,2 

reviewed 12:20 13:4 
40: 16 

right 5:3 7:18 10:13 
11:3 21:lO 29:9 
30: 13,15 3 1 : 19,25 
34: 1 35:25,25 
37:15 41:1,2 

Road 6:5 
rounds 27: 17 
routine 25:5,10,15 
Royal 7: 8 
Rules 1:25 44:8 

.- 

S 
safe 21:5 28:16 
Same 3 I : 1 2 
SAYETH 42: 1 
iaying 3 1 :23 
iays 22: 1 
scene 14:9 
<chafer 2:23 4:14 
ichool37:9 
icreens 9: 15 
;ea1 45:3 

second 40:9 
see 7:4,10,16,19 

11:l 17:12 21:21 
22:1,6,8 33:3,13 

seen 18:16 21:15 
23:18,19 38:16 

seizure 12: 11 30:3 
sense 1 8 5  29:19 
sepsis 24:18,23,25 

25:5,22 27:2I 
28:11,17,21 29:24 
30:4,9,11,15 31:8 
31:8,20,24,25 
32: 1,7 36: 14 

September 45:4 
septic 24:16 27:5 
service 9:11,13,15 

9:15 11:19 12:12 
set 19:12,21 20:1,8 

24:8,13 29:20,21 
45:2 

setting 21:8 
seven 7:6,12 16:4 
several 12:24 13:l 

16:16 
severe 30: 1 
severity 9: 16 
share 7:13 
3hari 1 : 18 44:4 45:7 
sheet 21:15 43:l 
shift 24:14 33:8 
short 13:16 16:22 

Shorthand 1 : 19 

ihortly 12: 1 
showing 28:13 
iick 17:4 26: 15 
iign 30:8 41:2 
iigned 9:4 
#igns 29: 16 32: 14 

33:6 
,imilar 18:22 19:5 

23:25 25:24 
impler 3 1 :7 
iinai 7:8 16:14 
ince 20: 14 
iir 8: 15 
ituation 10:8 17:18 

17:20 26: 1 
ituations 24: 10 

28:3,10 
ixty 1 6 5  
kin 33:12 
; kylig h t 2 :4 
ome 9:10,22 12:lO 

40:13 

44:5 

248-334-6300 Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8/3012002 

Page 6 

12:22 15:2 17:22 
25:14 2 9 5  30:18 
37:15 40:4 

somebody 1 1 :22 
something 10: 1 1 

18:22 19:4 30:3 
39: 14 

sometime 39:6 
sometimes 10: 10 

somewhere 36:7 
soon 26:24 
sorry 13:21 14:16 

21:12 28:16 
sort 28:20 32: 10,24 
sorts 7: 15 39:23 
sounds 33:21,21 
so-called 1 1 : 17 
specialty 17: 1 
specific 8:19 35:7 

specifically 14: 18 

specifics 24: 1 1 

spend 37:6,10 
spinal 25:3,8 26:12 
SS 44:2 
staff 11:17,18 15:5 

20:2,4,8 22:10,14 
23:4 30:18 35:19 

stalma 1:4,6 4:21 
6: 12,22 22: 11 
38: 15,24 

Stalma's 1 1 :25 
21:16 

standard 8:5,10,20 
8:22 9:21,23 
14:25 19:2 38:1,4 
38:lO 

standards 20:7,12 
20:18 23:3 38:8 

standing 18:21 
19:13,14,15 24:5 
35:17,18 

start 26:23 
started 25: 11 
state 1 :22 5: 18,19 

7:24 8:1 36:19 
44: 1,7 

stated 7:12 
states 7:22 
status 36:23 
stay 12:24 15:2 
stipulation 5:lO 
stopped 30:3 

14:7 24:25 39: 18 

38:4 

25:24 27:20 38:24 

34:21 

Strep 26: 19 27:2 
29:16 36:14 

strike 38:14 
strip 22: 1 
subject 37:8 
Subscribed 42: 10 
subsequent 12:22 
subtle 29: 17 
suffering 28:24 
Suite 1:23 2:5,12,19 

4:11 5:2044:10 
superseded 18:25 
supervision 44: 18 
sure 7:2 8:22 14:18 

19:8,22,24 27:s 
27: 15 29:25,25 
33:17 38:7 

surveillance 15:6 
suspect 3 1 :8 
suspicion 3 1:20 32: 1 

32:4,7 
suspicious 30: 18 

35:lO 
swear 5:4 
switch 34:2,24 
sworn 42: 10 44: 12 
symptom 30:14 
symptoms 29:20,21 

30: 12 32: 14 
system36:17 

T 
take 11:22 16:6,11 

16:18 17:18 33:23 
34:5,15,18 35:6 
36:8 38:lO 40:9 

taken 1:18 4:lO 
15:14 35:16 38:l 
39:2 44:23 

takes 17:l 26:13 
taking 15:23 37:22 
.alk 27:20 34:3 
.alking 26:5 
,ap 25:3,8 
xaching 37:8 
echnician 2:23 4:7 

4:14 5:2,8 13:15 
13:20 40:11,17,21 
41:6 

echniques 39: 19 
elephone 9:10,16 

elephonic 1 : 16 
ell 7:3 12:20 16:23 

16:19 

18:13 21:12 23:15 
27:ll  32:23 40:19 

temperature 15:20 
22:2 29:5,7 30: 10 
30:19 34:7,16,18 
35:2,3,6,10,14,16 
35:21 36:l 37:22 

temperatures 38:l 
38: 11 

Ten 33:24 
tend 39:23,25 
term 8:5,14,25 

10:21,21 24: 15,17 
24:17 

19:22 
terms 7:14 15:22 

testify 44: 13 
testimony 5 5  41:2 

testing26:8,9 28:12 
Thank 10:19 
their 6: 15,15,17,17 

1 0 5  12:l 16:18 
17:3 19:2 21:2 
24:21 33:2,3 35:l 

therapies 24:9 
therapy 25:21 26:16 

26: 18 
thing 15:21 29:1,23 

30:21 31: l l  32: l l  
things 7: 15 25: 14 

29:4 32:24 
think 8:6 9:23 13:7 

14:25 20:13,13 
22:20 25:4,10,14 
25:16 28:18 32:2 
34:8,19 35:lO 
36:7,15 38:5 40:6 

thousands 27: 12 
three 1 6 5  
throat 33:6 
through 1:5 12:21 

44:19 

12:22 20:19 24:20 
29:3 

throughout 12:7 
time4:13 7:12,13 

8:11,23 9:18 
10:16 12:l 16:17 
16:22 17:7,7,20 
19:l 21:23 37:6 
38:23 39:16 

imes 34:22 
oday4:12 18:17 

23:18 
oiedo 1:11 2:13,20 

2:22 4:24 6: 15 
12:2 18:l 19:20 
22:lO 23:21 

tone 33:13,14 
top 3 3 1  
topic 23:22 
touching 44: 14 
Toushman 6: 19 
Tower 2:4 
Township 7:9 
to-wit 44: 1 1 
tract 29:3 
training 6:25 17: 1 

36: 18 
transcript 41: 1 
transcription 44: 17 
transferred 12:8 
treated 26:22 
treatment 26:8,17 

26:23 27: 1 
trigger 28:21 30:9 

30: 11 
trip 29:24 
trouble 12:17 
true 11:4 12:8 14:5 

28:18 34:8 44:18 
truth 5:5,6,6 44:13 

44:13 
try 31:7 32:6 
Trying 13: 10 
turn 18:9 21:10 

23:13 37:14 
twenty 7: 11 
twenty-four 16:4 

18:2 
two 7:7,7,12 15:24 

26:13 27:17 
two-page 18:12 

21: l l  23:14 
type 7:4 

U 

um-hmm 12:18 25:7 

unable 17:21 
unclear 14: 16 
uncomfortable 14:6 

uncommon 28:9 

under 17:ll  35:2 

indergoing 24:2 
inderstand 2 1 : 18 
inderstanding 

Uh-huh 3 1 :5 

38:18 

17:20 

34: 13,20 

44:18 

11:24 17:25 18:19 
22:9 27:14 35:3 

inderway 4:8 

unit 16:17 
unless 8:9 12:8 14:s 

14:5 38:2,11 
until 12:10,16 
unusual 40:3,5 
urine 25: 1 26: 12 
used 34:6 
useful 27: 1 
using 2 1 :23 
usually 9:8 11:22 

V 
validity 3 5 : 1 1 
Valley 7:8 16: 14 
varied 29: 19 
vehicle 1 1 :22 
versus 37:22 
very 17:4 24:17 2 7 3  

27:13,13 28:20,20 
36:15 

video 2:23 4:7,14 
5:2,8 13:15,20 
40:11,17,21 41:6 

videographer 5:12 
videotape 4:9 41:7 
Videotaped 1:16 
visitation 7: 14 
visits 15:3 
vitals 15: 10,14,17 

15:23 
vs 1:9 

w 
wait 26:14,15 
want 18: l l  24:15 

26:14,15,23 34:2 
40:9 

wanted 17:22 32:21 
35 : l l  36:2 

Irasn't 30:5 
wasung 2: 16 4:25 

4:25 5:9,13 17:14 
23:7 25:9 30:25 
31:12 40:25 

ivay25:ll 31:3,15 
31:19 33:8 38:3 

Wayne 1:21 4:15 
45:9 

iveek 16:4 27:17 
veeMy 20: 19 
veinstein 1:17 4:lO 

5:20 42:7 43:20 
44:12 

vel1 5:25 7:5 8:19 
9:8,11 10:3,23 
11:lO 12:21 13:l 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 



Stalma vs. Buganski and Toledo Hospital Dr. Lee Mark Weinstein 8/30/2002 

Page 7 

14:25 15:15 16:6 
16:10,25 17:13 
18:21 20:10,17 
22:6,22 23:9 
24:17,24 25:13 
26:21,25 27:14 
29:25 31:7,19 
32:6,11,13 33:l 
34:lO 35:14 36:15 
36:25 38: 14 

were 4:5 6:9 12:25 
13:2,7 20:3 25:15 
25:22 27: 1 34:6 
38:5 

West 2:5 
we'll4:7 14:7 18:13 

40:17 
we're 10:14 25:5 

26:l 32:20 
WHEREOF 45:2 
whimper 40:3 
whole 5:6 
William 7:7 16: 13 

16:15 
witness 1:17 5:7 

17:17 23:9 25:13 
31:2,14 41:5 
44:19 45:2 

Woodward 1:22 
4:11 5:20 44:lO 

WORD43:2 
words 28:22 30:9 

35:21 43:2 
work 6:14 7:7 
workup 24:16,18,23 

24:25 25:5,22 
27:21 28:17,21 
29:24 30:9,11,15 

workups 27:5 28: 11 
wouldn't 20:ll  35:7 
wrap 40: 18 
write 20: 14 
writes 22:4 
written 22:4 

x 
x-ray 25:2,17 28:8 

32: 18,19 
x-rays 25:15 

Y 
yeah 14:5 32:2 4 1 5  
year 4:12 16:5 27:6 
years7: l l  8:16 

34:20 

Z 
zeroing 32:21 

1 
1-4 3:9 4:5 
10:21 13:21 
11:05 1:24 4:3,13 
11:19 13:15 
11:21 13:21 
1100 2:19 
12:02 40: 12 
12:04 40:22 41:7,10 
13 3:lO 
14 45: 12 
14:30 21:24 
1500 2:12 
1660 2:5 
1980s 20:19 
1987 8:2 
1991 8:11,15 9:21 

16:3,8 18:1,3 19:4 
21:20 23:5,21 
24:22 25:20 26:25 
35:5,17,23 36:5,6 
36: 14 38: 1 

2 
2 18:12,16,20 19:5 

19:21 20:1,9 
35:24 

2nd 2:5 
2:30 21:21 23:5 
2002 1:24 4:2,13 

13:lO 42:l l  44:9 
45:4 

2005 45:12 
23 21:20 23:5 
24 12:lO 
24th 12:17 
29th 13:lO 

3 
321 : l l  
3/22/91 38:16 
3/23/91 38: 17,20 

30 1:24 4:2 
30th 4: 12 44:9 
300 1:23 4:11 5:20 

44:lO 
31182 6:5 
36700 1:22 4:lO 

5:20 44:lO 
37 3:4 

39:7 

4 

4 3:9 23:15 
4th 45:3 
405 2: 12 
419-243-4006 2 ~ 1 4  
419-249-7100 2:21 
4202:19 
43604 2:13,20 
441 13 2:6 
48331 6:6 

5 3:3,10 13:12,18 

6 
660 2:5 

8 
866-463-3625 2:7 
87 16:ll  

9 
90 16:l l  
91 16:12 

Meadowbrook Court Reporting 
10 W. Square Lake Rd., #221, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 

248-334-6300 







.- 

a1.q - '.!!! !I:! I c : 3 3  ; 



___. 

I 

I , 









. .  1. . 



n 

. ._..1_-. ........ . . . . . . . . . . .  . . .  . . . . .  . -  - - . .  



c 

The nurses  o f  The Toledo Hospital Normal Newborn Nsxrserlles v.tould 
l ike  to  improve cammuniC3tions with f2m physicians. You W1 h e l p  us 
achieve t h a t  g a a l  by answerhg the followdng ques t ions .  We z o d d  a l s o  
appreciate  one group response from those phys ic ians  In a group pract i ce .  

1. What do you cons ider  an clevatad temperature €or wkich YOU bdsh 
t o  be n o t i f i e d ?  

6 .  12 a brcastfec.,dfng I n f a t  is under ph!Jtathsrapy, 60 ycu w m t  K O  7c 
with dex trase  o r  formula? A,=. 

7 .  Lf baby's bottom becones reddened and/or r a w ,  what do you w a t  a p c i f a d ,  

i f  anythfng? C)LLDsjl4- - 
t 

8. If m m  is 0.F do you want a type and Coombs ordered? )dyob b - 6  

. I .  

If yon have any quest ions  &d/or  concerns, please include them. 

SFncereiy, 

Pat Clay, R , H .  . 
- +  ... 



x 
Ll 

L 
m 

0 
X 

t 



f 

4 



Irxdax No 8 9 
D a t e ?  aecenlber 1989 
Supersedes:. 3/88 



a 

, 
Pbatorkarapy " Page 2 

c, Infant  is web1 with no outstanding physical 
difficulties. Care s h ~ u l d  be taken t,c shield 
5urrow1ding cribs f r o m  phototherapy - distance of 
eight ( 8 )  feet is recomended. 

7 .  M~nitoac and record in take (and output  every s h i t t .  
8 .  Bilirubin levels  should be done e - ~ e r y  I2 hours  ar as 

ordered while i r t fant  is under pkotatherapy. 
9. A B i l i r u h i p r  l eve l  should  he dorre 12 hours after 

phototherapy is discont inued to determine antcunt ~f 
"reboundt i  b i l i r u b i n  rise. 

3.. 

2 .  

3 .  

4 ,  

5 .  

Check placemsnk of eye s h i e l d s  frequently 
a .  Check far signs ~f eye i r r i r a r i o n  or dra inage  
check temperature every 3 - 4  hauss f o r  elevation I trlfaat: 
m y  require Servo con t ro l  an the isalecte to regula te  
temperacure. 
Observe snd n ~ t a  any alterat--ions in the infant's 
activity pattern as R result o f  this treatment. 
a ,  Lethargy 
b. Loose, -&p;bosive, bright green stools 
c .  Rash with bronzing 
d .  S i g n s  QE dehydration; c . Q . ,  sunkerl fontanels, dry 

~ U C Q U S  rrtembzanes or pacr sk in  tu rgor  
Observe infant's ca lor  frequently, especially i f  under 
blue light, since recognition of cyanosis m a y  be 
d i f f i c u l t .  Ttmn light off  For feadings. 
Turn in fan t  feegtlerrthy to provide mej;lcinwn amwt o f  
exposed surface. Wee "$uz2ym pads t~ prevent  a k i n  
brcrnkdokJn. 

6 .  Do not use ointment or lotions %Q q ~ s e d  skin areas  
w h e n  h f a n t  under phototherapy. 

7 ReAnforce physicIm' 8 insCruceidns m d  explanations 
about, jaundice, bilirubin. levels and u s e  of phototherapy 
to Parents. 

8 .  Nocify phisician of rap id ly  rising bilirubin let-els as 
an exchange transfezsian may be necessaxy. 

I., 

2 .  

Chart zud plot biiirubin on bilirubin graph for t.a,rrsl cszc 
pretemi infant ,  whichever the case may he. 
Recar6 on Raxdex dace phototherapy starred, axid date 
discontinued, 





IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO 

JOSEPH STALMA, JR., A MINOR, BY * Case No. C10200101505 
AND THROUGH HIS MOTHER AND 
NATURAL GUARDIAN, NORMA STALMA, * JUDGE LANZlNGER 

* 

> 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

* AFFIDAVIT OF RAYMOND 
* BUGANSKI, M.D. 
* 

RAYMOND BUGANSKI, M.D., and THE * 
TOLEDO HOSPITAL, * 

Defendants. * 
* 

* 

STATE OF OHIO ) 

COUNTY OF LUCAS 1 
) ss: 

Raymond Buganski, M.D., being first duly sworn, says that he has personal 

knowledge of all the facts contained in this affidavit and that he is competent to testify to 

the matters stated herein, and states as follows: 

1,  That up until my retirement in 1997, 1 was licensed and practiced as a 

physician, specializing in pediatrics, in the State of Ohio. 

2. That during the course of my practice I was board certified in general 

pediatrics. 

3. That I practiced extensively at The Toledo Hospital, and was well familiar 

with the procedures and personnel there. 



4. That in March 1991, I became involved in the care of Joseph Stalma, Jr., thc 

plaintiff minor in this litigation. 

5. That I have reviewed the medical record from The Toledo Hospital relating 

to plaintiff minor Joseph Stalrna, Jr. 

6. That I personally examined the child at 07:30 a.m., on March 23, 1991, at 

ahich tirne he had normal temperature, pulse and respiration, appeared well besides 

some underlying jaundice, and was updated by the nurses on his progress. 

7. That my next contact with regard to ths Stalma baby woi.rld have been at 

14:30 hours on March 23, 1991, when the nurses' notes indicate "Dr. Buganski notified of 

ncreased temperature, orders received." 

8. That the genesis of this call notifying me of increased temperature was the 

standing order maintained by my practice requiring that we wish to be notified of any 

Aevated temperature, which we indicated was 99 degrees Fahrenheit (copy of the 

iractice request form and nurses' notification chart are attached to this Affidavit, and 

ireviously marked plaintiffs Exhibit 3.) 

9. That in response to this notification of increased temperature, I gave a 

elephone order that the baby be stripped of any unnecessary clothes or coverings, and 

hat the ternyratcrre be retsker! in m e  h w r  and ! be advised as tr2 ssme. 

IO. That in light of the standing order with my practice that I be contacted for 

my temperatures over 99 degrees, when I was not called back upon the retaking of the 

smperature, I took that to mean that temperatures were again below 99 degrees 

:a hrenheit. 

11. That this standing 99 degree notification requirement was established by 

iyself and my practice with the acknowledgment that core or rectal temperatures could 



KITCH DRUTCHAS 

(419) 243 4006 

actually record higher than the axillary temperatures standardly taken at The Toledo 

Hospital. 

12. That after 14:30 hours on March 23, 1991, I was not informed of any further 

or continued increases in temperature above 99 degrees. 

13. That the next contact I had with regard to baby Stalma was a call at 21:OO 

hours on March 23, 1991, from Nurse Osterhout. 

14. That at 21:OO hours, when I was primarily called with the 1900 bilirubin 

results, I was also advised that the Stalma baby had had a choking event some 2 % hours 

prior to said call. 

15. That the medical records indicate that at 18:35 hours, on March 23, 1991, 

the mother stated the baby had an arched back and stiffened extremities while feeding, 

and at that time the nurse noted cyanosis around the mouth and hands, and the baby was 

suctioned at bedside of a mouth full of formula and mucous and continued to have 

difficulty with breathing on expiration. 

16. That the medical record notes that at 18:40 on March 23, 1991, the baby 

was returned to the nursery and DeLee'd three times with the baby belching with suction, 

and passing a lot of flatus, it being reported that mucous and formula was suctioned up 

with DeLee. 

17. That the records indicate that at 18:45 on March 23, 1991, the lungs were 

clear, nail beds pink, and cotor improving with facial 0 2  for one minute. 

18. That the records indicate that at 18:50 on March 23, 1991, the baby was 

pink in color with underlying jaundice. 

19. That when I was notified at 21:OO hours on March 23, 1991 of the above 

incident, which had occurred 2 '/2 hours earlier, it was described as a choking incident 

Nhich had resolved. 



/- 

20. That at the tirne I was called at 21:OO hours, on March 23, 1991, the baby 

was described as behaving and reacting well. The last prior temperature was noted at 

98.6 degrees. 

21. That at 21 :OO hours on March 23, 1991, there was no indication for the neec 

to immediately examine the child or request a consult to conduct same. 

22. That had I been called concurrent with the events described by the mother, 

Nould have come shortly to examine the child myself, or had a consult by another care 

xovider to further investigate this iricident. 

23. That when reported 2 % hours later, at 21 :00 on March 23, 1991, when the 

iaby was reported as appearing fine and had a normal temperature, I reasonably relied 

Jpon the report from the nursery nurses that this had been a transient choking or reflux 

ncident which had fully resolved, requiring no additional action or investigation at 21 :OO. 

That the medical records reflect that at 24:OO baby Stalma remained under 24. 

ihototherapy, was quiet, sleeping, and retained a pink color, with a temperature of 97.9, 

3ulse of 136, and respirations at 40. 

25. That I received no further contact with regard to baby Stalma until O2:30 on 

inarch 24, 1991, after the NICU was already called in directly by the nurses, for the 

Stalrna baby having taken a dowriwsrd turn. 

26. That had I been contacted with regard to continuing increased temperatures 

)eyond the single report to me at 14:30 on March 23, 1991, or some other downward 

:hange in the infant's general status, I would have initiated some additional investigation 

is to same. 

Further affiant sayeth naught. 

I 



Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this Aq n:ay of 


